-
. Al
Py ’ Ly

-

United Nations 'Nations Unies

RESTRICTED
ECONOMIC CONSEIL =~ NI/
AND ECONOMIQUE ORIGINAL: ENGLISH

SOCIAL COUNCIL.  ET SOCIAL-

UNITED NATIONS INTERNATIONAL CHILDREN'S EMERGENCY FUND

/ PROGRAMME COMMITTEE

Report of the Executive Director to ﬁhe 8lst meeting of the
Programme Conmittee to be held on 23 May, 1949. .

TABLE OF CONTIENTS Page
Resources and Allocations 2
UNAC > 5
Supply Operations &
Buropean Programmes 8
) Programme in China . 9
Southeast Asia, India, Pakistan, and Ceylon 11
Japan and Korea . 13
Middle East Operations 13
Latin America E 16
ECOSOC Resolutien on UNICEF | 17
Foreign Press Award to UNICEF : 17
ANNE XES
I  Contributions and Pledges ta UNICEF | 18
I 1948 Expenditures and 1949 Allocations ' 22
ITT 1949 Budget, Total Allocations for 1949, |
and Unfulfilled Portions of Budget . 25

o) o (o)



E/1CEF/113
Page 2 7

UNITED NATIONS INTERNMATIONAL CHILDRENLS EMERQENGY FURD
. PROGRAMME COMMITTEE
Roper} of the Executive Directoer to the Blet Meeting of the

Programme Committes %o be hold at Lake Succese, 68 23 May 1949

RESOURCES AND ALLOCATIONS -

(2) Unallocoted-Resources- B

1., The unallocated resources of UNICEF, including contributions and
Plsdges from al) sources, amount at the precent time to approximately $2.6
million {in U. 5. dollar equivalents) as is shown in the following teble:

Contributions and Pledges from
all sources (Anunex I) $118,680,000

Executive Bard Allocations
to date (Annex II) - 116,069,000

Tetal Resources Unallocated $ 2,611,000

(v) Total Allocetions

2, Of the $116 million total allocations made by the Executive Board
to date, $46.5 million was expended in 1948 and $69.5 millien has been al—
located feor progranmmes 1# 1949, A detalled summaery of 1948 expeditures and
1949 allocations, showing country by country allocations for all prograums,
appears in Annex 1I,
(¢) New Contritutions and Pledgeg

3., After allocations had been made by the Executive Board in March
there remained unallocated approximately $.7 million (E/1144/A4dd 2, paragraph
10). To this amount has been added new contributions and pledges from
Bulgaria ($9,000), Fungery ($17,000), and Israel ($20,000). The enticipated
United States matching on these, a further contribution from UNRRA.residual
aséets'of $1.7 million, and additional prnceeds from the 1943 UNAC campeigns
raises the total unallacated resources to $2.6 millien.

{d) Cumlative Total of Coptributions and Pledges’

4, The total new contributions and pledges to UNICEF during 1949

/firom all . . .



1)

E/ICEF/113
Page 3

fram all sources s $16 millfon, Of this amount $12.6 million represents
United States matching (drawings and anticipated drawings) mainly sgainst
1948 contributions and pledges from other governments.

5. Of the total cumletive contributions and pledges to UNICEF, 64
percent came from twonty-nine governments, 26 per cent from UNRRA resgidual
assets, and the remaining 10 per cent from 1948 UNAC campaigns and other
voluntary contributions, The following table shows the cumlative contri-
buﬁioné and pledges received by UNICEF from all sources during 1947, 1948

and through 20 April 1949, .

1947 1948 1949 Total
$'000 $1000 $1000 $100
Government Contribtutions
and Pledges 26,283 35,645 14,235° 76,063
UNICEP Share in UNAC
Campalgns - —_— 10,350 - 10,350
UNBBA Residual Assebs 11,100 18,774 1,770 31,644
Other Private Donors 503 98 23 623

37,885 64,767 16,028 118,680
6. By area, the cumlative total of contributions and pledzes from

governments and 1948 UNAC campalgns have besn apnroximately as follows!:

Agia $166,000
British Commonwealth*

Countries . _ $22, 000,000
Burope $ 7,249,000
Latin America $ 1,400,000
United States $54, 762,000

(e) Government Contributions

7, The total number of governments which have made contributions
or pledges to UNICEF 1s now twenty-nine. These contributions and pledges

/are shown . . .

* Australia, Canada, India, New Zealand, South Africa, United Kingdom and
United Kingdom Territories.



B/ICEF/113
Page 4

are shown in Annex 1 along with contributions from all other sources. Of

the 29 governments making contributions to the Fund 13 are countries reoaiv—

o . ]

ing UNICER asaistanoe. ‘
s .8. Presant Unitad Statas legislation authorizing $1OO million for
UNICEF on a matching baois of $72 U. S. dollars for every $28 equivalent

contributed to the Fund by other governments. expires on 30 June 1949.

-

gioianon mrougn dune 1 U is BBW under consideration-

y:%he Unifed Sta tes Congress. of the $1OO million authorizod by this

o

te UNICEF on a mmtohing basis.  Of this‘mmount UNICEF hme recelved $48.3
million and anticipatea s further $6. 4 million agalnat pladgos and contri-

butions for which: documentation is not complete

' 9+ Contritutions of approximately $7.9 million must be forthcoming
from"other governments in order to permit the Fund to draw the remaining.
$20.3 million of the United Stateo appropriation.

(£) Budeet for 1949 -

10, The Executive Board in March 1949 esta‘blished a budget of $98.5
million based on the pregrammes planned for 1949 and the expectation that
the remaining §20 millien of the United States eporopriation of $75 million
(out of the $100,000,000 authorized) weuld be fully drawn as & result of

This budget is set forth in Annex III

» - -r. b =1 . -
along with a summary statement of the allocations made to date for 1949,
It will be noted from this table that present allooations. based on. contri—

Yutions and pledges available, fall short of the budget by $39 million.

/The unfulfilied . . .



i

E/ICEF/113
Page ©

The gnfulfilled portion of the budget specifically earmarked for Europe

fa 42 million and for.nonJEuropean areas, $10.8 million.

UNAC

1l. National campalgne organized in 1948 are still‘undérway in
Penmari, Ipdia. Iran, Peru, Siam and Uruguay, A "mixed" campaign from
which UNICEF will benefit was launched in Switzerland at the end of

February 1949,

12, Communications received from fourteen governments thus far,
and from national cemmittees or UNICEF field offices in touch with
national committees, indicate the following prospects and inientionsi
In the United States a committee has been established to publicize the
work of the Fund and %o encourage contributions through existing or--
gan;igfionu and by other measures short of a2 full-scale campalgn.

Nati 1;1 campaizsnes are being planned or are under active consideration
in Afghanistan, Australia, Belgium, Canmde, Ceylon, Honduras, Italy,
luxembourg api Pakistan, Campaigns will not be held during 1948 in'

Egypt, Finland, Israel, New Zealand er the United Kingdom.

[= 1

“w - - nae

12. A ansalan af tha Cammitian an Taluntarvy Fn
il - AT W et bd el L e oF e WAL LA g E IR N Sl ¥ W - L o

held during the latter part of May

-

/SUPPLY QPERATIONS o + o



(= i(
E/ICEF/113
Pagg 6

SUPPLY OPERATIONS

14, The period Jenusry 1 to April 30, 1949 saw the movement of over
25,000 metric tons of supplie; valued at nearly $12,000,000, During thia
perio&, the bulk of éhe food supplies for the second balf of 1949_we:e contracted fi
for in Australia, ﬂew Zealand, Newfoundlapd, South Africa; ﬁhe United Kingdom
and the United States, Shipments of milk and fats for programs in the second
helf of 1949 have Staxted.to move towards thelr destinations Yo eﬁuure con-
tinuity in the supply lines, Some emergency diversions took place to prevent
spot shortages in the Middle East and Czechoslovakia,

15, Recently the Supply Division was able to procure crude coconut oil in
the Philippines thereby completely using the UNICEF portion of the UNAC funds
collected there, The oil will ba shipped to Czechoslovakla where as part of
the Czechoslovakcontribution it will bs processed into edible fats for the
feeding program in Eurcpe.

16,  "At the request of the receiving countries, the largest part of the
cod liver oil program for the coming winter will be in the form of capsules
procured in New Zealand and Canada, 'The liquid cod liver oil, présqntly'
under contraect fof August delivery, will move from Newfoundland,

17, One of the important features of the supply program for ﬁhe:coming

8ix month period ig the decrease in cost of the commodles being furnished,

[}

Skim
last ye;r with the resultant saving of approximately $500,000.' Fats and cod
liver oil purchases have also resulted in considerable savings,

18, The Administration has placed a contract for the delivery of 195
moéor vehicles from Czechoslovakia, payment to be made from the Czechoslovak
contribution, In addition, 180 bicyeles and 58 microscopes were also purchased
in Czechoslovekia, This equipment is to be used in the anti-malaria programmes
in Burope and the Far East and other medical projects such as the BCG and
anti-V,D, campaigns, )

19, The Administration has been granted the facilitles of a blanket export
license on shipments from the United States for medical supplles of the type

/ndrmally furnished by



E/ICEF/113
Page 7

normelly furnished by the Fund, and subject to monthly report of shipments
made, This will facilitate the movement of supplies and will obviate the

necessity of making individual applications for export licemnses to cover the

>

exportation of goods from the United States, The license does not cover
some medicel instruments, end drugs containing narcotics, |

20. The Supply Division continues to be heavily engaged in the procure-
ment of medical supplﬁes; the emphasis during the period under review has

ahift+ad FTwrn
Mhbdedh VW 4L

om the N
antl-malaria supplies for Europe end the Far Zast, Procurement agalnst the
various medical programs was widespread and although the bulk of requirements,
of necessity, came from the U,5,A, and the United Kingdom, advantage was taken
wherever appropriate fo use local currencies available to UNICEF by purchasing
in Czechoslovakia, France, and India. Frocurement arrangements for all aepproved
penicillin supply programs were c ompleted during the period, Procurement for
the first six months'! supply of streplomycin against all approved programs heg
been completed and shipment has been made to Copenhagen for on-shipment %o
recipient countries,

2l, Procurement against formulated réquiremente for the North China
programme amounting to $650,000 has been completed with the exception of
approximately $50,000 worth of miscellaneous medical supplies which are under

!

Tl A nern e B
Wil W v MW W

hs supplies h
22, In connection with the anti-malerial campaigns emphasis has centered
on.procurement of supplies to meet seasonal deadlines in the various countries,
Procurqment of the basic materials'and equipment called for approximately‘
900 tons of DDT in various forms such as 100% techmical, 50% wettable powders,
emilsion concentrates, sclvents, emuisifiers and Chlordane, together with
over 2,200 spra&eés and spare parts,
23, Procurement of leather and wool continues in the United Kingdom in

accordance with revised requirements submitted by Governments, It is not

contemplated that any further purchases of raw hides will be made,

/ Buropesn Programmes



- - ST T "

E/ICEF/113
Page 8-

EUBOPEAN PROGRAMMES

84. The Committee hae before it in saparate documente my recommendamione

on the ten percent blcck allocation to Eurepe for the eecond half of 1949
(E/ICEF/W 53) and on an increased allocatlon to Greece (E/IGEF/W 52). There
will likewise he eeparate reporte to the Committee on develepmente in the
milk conservation and raw materials programmea and on revisione 1n plenl of
cperat*one. o a |

_25, In. Germanv.aareements.h e ‘bee ei ned wdth the mllitar\r‘ occu'nation
anthorities 1n the French and U.S. ZGnee of Germany and negotiatlons are still
' proceedlng with'the British and Soviet zones. HoweVer dletrlbution cf cod
‘liver oil has procaeded in all four zones, and plane of.operatione are belng
deVeloped for the use of the rav materials fcr Germany. . |

26; Bacause of the delay in cencludin& an agreement with the Occupylng
'Authoritiee in the British Zons, it was necessary tc advise the Swedish _
-Government that 1t would not be p0351ble to undertake a Joint Swedish/UNIGEF
operation originally envisaged (E/IGEF/BG para. 34"35) in the British Zone
in Germany and the Swedish operation is now under way in Germany a8 an 1ndepen~
dent operaticn. It is hoped, in the near future, to complete the eignlng of
egreements with the British and Soviet autnoritiee in their respective zcnee.

27. The Executive Board has had a long—etanding policy that "The

country bears the transportation costs of 1CEF suppiies outeide its owm
_bounderiee " (E/590 para 24 (&) ). To date claims have been receiued-from
France, Finland and Hungary., The amounts are not large, $67 400 for France
which transported all dts milk from the United Statee in French ships; $3,816
for Finland ahich pald freight on fiehltranehipned from Iceland at chenhagen,
sugar from roland and cedaliver cil from'Noruay; and'$7 414 for ﬁungary on
euppliee transhipped from Trieste, The French and Finnish credite have been
confirmed and the Hungarian are in process of checking. These ccntributione are
distlnct from tranehipment ﬂontributlone Wthh a number of receiving countries
have made in connection with UNICER supplies de:tined for cther sountrles,

/PROGRAMME IN CHINA

N



®/ICEF/113
Page O

PROGRAMME IN CHINA

28, A full report on the status of operations in China up to the end of
1948 was presented to the Board at ite last session (E/ICEF/91; E/ICEF/
91/Add. 1). Since that time the Fund has endeavcured to maintain operations

as planned in the varicus perts of Chine on as normel a basis es circum-

stances would permit.

29, It will be recalled that feeding operations were underwsy in the fall
of 1948 in the seven cities of Tientsin, Peiping, Teingtac, Shenghai,
Nenking, Henkow and Canton. Two of these cities - Tientsin and Peiping -
vasged from the control of the Chinege Government in January 1949 end a
third --Nanking - in April. 'UNICEF represeﬁtatives remained on duty in
these citles. During the past four ﬁonths the distributioﬁ of UNICEF feood
has been severely handlcapped, in additlon tc military developments, by a
recurrent shbrtage of local currency. A substantial allotment of funds by
the Chinese Gevernment for the support of the feeding program made in the N
month of April was largely nullified by the rapidity of inflation in the
loeal currency.

30, In spite of these difficﬁlties, feeding has continued on a modest scale
in ell of the citles fezcept Tlentsin where warehouges contalning UNICEF
supplies remain sealed) butlwil; cease shortly, except in Capton. In
Peiping and Nanking, UNICEF representatives continue to superviee distri-
bution, but stocks on hand will last for only a few weeks. Interrupted
communications have not permitted a full exchange of views:with Dr. Eloessger
(in charge of the North China program); but 1t 1s our present understand-
ing that the Northerm authorifies congider a medical supply progrem directed
£0 children'e needs more eppropriate thean feeding in areas which they con-
trol. In Teingteo, Hankow and Shanghal, the emell stocks of UNICEF food

on hand have been turned over to local child welfare agencies for distri-
bution in accordance with UNICEF policies and the stocks will permit feed-
ing for a few weeks time. No permesnent UNICEF repregentative is now

/etationed in......



o . . - ‘r\"

E/Icmr/llz

Page 10
stationed in Teingteo or Hankow, and the Shanghei gtaff is being reduced
tc one internetionel repmeeentet1ve with locel aesigtents, The Fund 1s
Investigating the possibility of mainteining feeding operations in'Canton;
in the event that theee operations are continued it is probeble thet the
Fund will find it necessary to bear local coete of distribution. -
31. In thie cornection, it ehould be reported that the tvensfers of for-
eign exchange for the purpose of meinteining the UNICEF China Miseion have
been increased from the aum of $8 000 {reported in E/ICEF/QI para 23) to

epproximately $40,000. These tranefere have been mede under authority

granted by the Executive Board to ensure continuity of oPeretions in Chine -

(E/11hk/aaq. 2 pare 26) and are being cherged to the allooation to China.
32. Delivery of the sdditional $)OO 000 werth of food epproved for the
Chine progrem by the Executive Board in Februery (E/llhh/pere 22) has been
withheld in view of the developmente reported above. Suppliee procured
‘under this authority, together with some 3,000 bales of raw cotton Intended
for delivery to China, are - werehoused in Hongkong.
7% With reepect to the textilee progranm, the Fund ip informed that & emnll
- quantity of cloth hee been dietributed in Chine but deteile are lacking at
the time of this writing |
34. The plan to train ang, equip auxillary pereonnel for child health work
in villegee of North China hae advanced eatiefactorily since the last
report (E/ICEF/91 para's U3 through 50). The first training course con-
duoted in the vicinity of Shihchiechuang, wes concluded in mid -February
19h9 In March arrangements were mede to transgfer the treining center
to the town of Tungchow near Peiping, where excellent school buildinge
were available ad Jacent to hospitale where the training of students might
be supplementedm Ruprdies ahipped against this pregram now ceme to
about $340,000; $130,006.worth have alreedy roached Tientsin. Additional®

[supplies are + «



E/ICEF/113
Page 11

supplies are under procurement. Arrangements for the transshipment of
gupplies via Hongksng are working satisfactorily.
35, It has not been possible, to date, to obtain an expresslon of views -
ef the Chinese authorities on the propcsals approved by the Board for

| discussion with them (E/11hk/Add. 2 para's 23 - 26).

Southeast Apia, Indie, Pakigtan end Ceylen

(a) Far Eastern Headguartera Office.

36. The UNICEF regional heédquarters for this serea Has been permanently
established at Bangkok, Thailand, on the invitation of the Government.
Additional staff members have been appointed, including one representative
for Pekigtan and Ceylon, and one for Thalland.

37, Vislts to Governments by representatives of the Fund (previously
reported in‘E/ICEF/IOl, para. 20) were supplemented in March and April when
Dr. Watt, Director of the Far East Headquarters, visited Ceylon, Pakistan
and India. Between his visits to Pakistan and India, Dr. Watt attended the .=~
third meeting of the Joint UNICEF-WHO Committee on Health Policy in Geneva.
During this period aleoltwp WHO experts assigned to UNICEF feached the Far

East - Dr. H. G. S. Morin, malariologist, and Dr. Jean Orkmey, pediatricien.
Dr. Morin has visited India, Pakistan, Siam end the Philippines to discuss
with Government representetives possible anti-malaria projects in their ereas.
Dr. Orkney, who paseed through New York for consultation with UNICEF Head-
quarters on her way tc the Far East, reported to Bangkck, and 1s now con-
sulting with Government authorities in the United Kingdom territories with

a view to developing firm proposals for UNICEF programs in those territories.
(v) Plang of Operation

28, A a result of discussliong between Governmenfs and UNICEF representatives
in the fileld, preliminary propcsels for UNICEF assistance have now been re-
ceived for all of this region except Burma. A plan for a nine-months' dis-
tribution of whole milk to 900 infante and mothers (725 infants and 125
mothers) in Bongkong has been epproved on 5 April 1949, under the autherity

N

/delegated by...

~

‘.‘-‘»



B/IcER/ 118

Page 12
delegated by the Executive Boerd 6 the Chairmen of the Executive.Bear&;
the Chairmen of the Progremme Coﬁmitéee.endsthe Executire Directer (E/ilhh/
Add. 2, pare. 2). The plan providés for distribution of 28,000 potinds of
whole milk already-delivered to angkong. Plene'for several.ofher areas
are nearing definition. Uhier the procedure eeiablished by the Execueire
Board, it will be possible for further plans toc dbe conei&ered forhapproval
ag quickly as they come forward. It will be recalled that the Phiiippine
plan'of operatione approved b& the Board in January reéuired that tﬁe
detalls for demonstration school feeding be developed with the technical
agsistance of FAO. This ﬁes been ﬁ\ne ehlthe basis oflconsuitations in
Manila. ‘ |
(¢) Par Eastern Fellowehipe
39, During the Alscussions between UNICEF and WHO 1n'Geneva in April
1949, the procedure by which WHO administers the individue)l fellowships
for UNICEF in the Far East prograﬁme wag reconsidered. Tt was egreed that

. within the terms of the Executive Board's decision lagt Avugust - Septeﬁber
(E/ICEF/76, para. 6 E/ICEF/79, pera. 55) selection of individual candi-
dates and determination of fields of etudy would be made by UNICEF end
WHO representatives in the field, in collaboration with Governments. Thelr
recomnendationg Voul& be referred directly to WHO Headguarters in Geneva

' for final review and action. Reports avallable af UNfCEF Headquarters in-
dicate that 12 fellows have been appointed up to date, including two fel-
lows from Thalland, who studled malerie control in India during the fall
of 1948; and 10 fellews from India in various fields of chiid healﬁh.
(d) Reglonal Malaria Control
<8, In eddition to proposals for country progrems, plane for utilization of

"the regional {Fer East) malarie contrel allocation of $300,000 (E/901,
para's 50 through 52) are well advanced. 'in aceordance-with WHO advice,
it 1s planned that there will be one demnnetraticn teem.in Pekietan, one
survey-demonetration team.in Pakistan one survey-demonstration team in

/Siam and...

‘._‘._‘



B/ICEF/113
Page 13
Siam and four demonstraticn teams in Indie. Financlal provision has bzen
earmarked for each demonstraticn team to work in the selected area for two
years. Of the four teems wnder discussion for India, it 1s expected that

onc will be charged to the country allocaticn. Advence procurement of

end the first supplies are alreedy afloat.

Japan snd Koree

4. . The Fund hes appointed aé its representative in Japen Mise Mergherita
trehler, a Swiss citizen, {ormerly with the Intermational Rea Croes In
Japen and Geneve. Miss Strahler arrived in Japan early In March and en-
tered into disgcusasicne with SCAP and the Government of Jepan concerning
the needs Qf Japaneee children for UNICEF aasistance. The proposals re-
sultiﬁg from these digcussions are presentéﬁ to the‘Prcgramme Comﬁittee in
a geparate dccument.
42, Within the pest week, Miss Strehle> has proceeded to Secul, Kerea, to
examine the need for UNICEF agsistance and to discuss proposals for a
URICEF progrem with the Korean Government at Secul. igs Strahler 15 be«
ing esgs
health ﬁhysician, who has Joined the-Fund as a technical congultant for

the perded of the purvey in Kores.

MIDDLE EAST OPERATIONS

Genefal

L3. Developments in the UNICEF program for assistance to Palestine refugesn
are especially marked by: (a) the increase in the numbér af‘UNICEF
beneficlaries to ovef 500,000; {b) completion of programming‘and pfocﬁrement
uction on $4,411,000 of supplies and services for vhich a ﬁlan of operations
has been approved by the Exacﬁtive Board: and (c)'formuiatien of wofking

policles to extend the period of use of UNICEF .upplies té‘coincide with

/Beneficiary Numbers




P

E/ICEE/113
Poga 14

Bapoficiery Numbors

ha; Since February, £he"numbers.of reciplents of UNICEF supplies have grown
from 289,000 to about 509,000, The increase was especially large in Central,
Northern and Southérn Palestine, with smaller increases in Lebtanon and Syria,
Actually, the progrem in Southern Palestine did not fully get under way until
March, UNEPR is now issuing rations for ahout 944,000 refugees. Under the
supervision of the three voluntary agencies (American Friends Service Committes
International Led Cross Committee, and League of Red Cross and' Red Crescent

" Societies), refugees are now being issued identity carde required for elig—

ibility to recelve food supplies,

Coordination with UNEPR and Voluntary Agencles
45. The UNICEF Chief of Mission and the area representatives have established
close relations with UNRFR and the wvoluntary agencies covering mutusl plannirg

of supplies required and observation of distribution operétiqnsg

Programning and P;ocurement

'AE, Irocurement has all along been underteken in consultation with the Direzto:;
of UNRPR (Aﬁbassadér Griffiﬁ) and his staff so as to make the maximum con-
tribufion'to the overall relief programme, By exchange of:correspondence with
the Director iﬁ has been agresd that the best way to use the $6,000,000
allbéation was to continuve the UNICEF ration of milk, fat and wheat and sugar
(B/1CEF/82, para, 15) to 20 June and svhsequent’~ to supply milk, fat, and
sugar only, The remainder of the allocation would provide these éuppliGS'for
500,000 beneficiaries for about 3-1/5 months after July 1,

‘ L7. The U.S.A, has authorized $16,000,000 for UNRFR, of which $8,000,000 has

been advanced from the Reconstructicn Finance Corporation pending appropriatic..

' . Congress is expected to consider.appropriation in June, and meanwhile UNEPR

is seekiné a renewai of the loan of $2;000,000 from the UN torking capltal
fund, Other governments have so far cbntributed'abdut'$6,500,0bo mostly in
cemmodi ties, The Secretary-Generel has deslidsd to extsnd the project beyond
31 August_and‘UHRPR astimates tbnﬁ.'uanuming the full U;S, aithorjzation is

appropriated, these resources will last into October,

[/ 47. 1t is the target

/ P



.~

) E/ICEF/113
. Page 15

48, 1% ia‘the target of UNRPR that refugees should receive an average of ‘1700

calories a day including ‘UNICEF supplies;, which latter, including vhéat, amount:

to 800 calories for mothers and children; or 50% of the refugée population,
In practice it is recognized that the ration cften falls to 1500 caloriles,
UNICEP pools its wheat, flour and fat with UNRPR stocks for general distributio:
but milk is specially distributed as a supplement only to mothers and children,
49, . In the field of medical supplies and senitation, the plan of operations
for the first $2,000,000 worth of UNICEF supplies included $150,000 for
medical supplies, of which $110,000 has been procured, shipped, and received

in the Middle East, The remeining $40,000 for medical supplies is being
procured, Tho overall medical program is under the direction of WHO (which -
has delegated Dr, J, D, Cottrell to the staff of UNREPR as Chief Medical Officer
50, A further commitment to UNRPR has been undertaken by the Administration
for an additional $100,000 of medical supplies and for local meaicalgand .
sanitation expenses, This programmé has the technical approval of the Joint
UNICEF/WHO Committee on Health Poliey, (Sec B/ICEF/112, page 13)

51, On 3 February the Administration was given authority by the Board to..
procure an additional $2,000,000 of supplies for the Middle Bast program
(Ef1144, para, 9) makinga total of $4,411,000, These funds are now all
éemmitted. T

S2. in addition, in advance of Board approval, the Administration has committag
$100,000 of the remaining resources for further medical supplies, a&s described
above, and $200,000 for wheat- to maintain the flow of UNICEF wheat to 20 June,

53. At the request of our Mission, based on their field observatiors and by

‘agreement with UNRFR, the supply of meat has been discontinued, With the

exception of sugar and, for the Sputhern areas, margarine, the pipeiine of
supplies to the Middle Bast has been kept flowing at a rate sifficient to
sustain all'operaticna, e Lo

54, A separate recommendation is made requesting approval for a plan of

operations to cover the remaining portion of the $6,000,000 allocation,

/ LATIN AMERICA

e —nendh JAI"



BE/ICEF/113

Page 16

LATIN AMERICA

55. In making the $2 million allocation to Latin America at its last session

the Executive Board stated that it was to be allotted among countries "on

the basis of Government requests and with the advice Bf appropriate agencles _
including the WﬁD, the Pan Americen Sanitéry Bureau, the FAO, and the American
International Institute for the Protection of Childhood" (E/1144/Add 2, para~

greph 14). Amounts required for BCG were included in the allocation, It

will be recalled thét on the bagsis of goverament requests Bolivia, Ecuador

nA
L

n 1 Avr Tamar o caan e A ey 1 Ty
il W L

vo already been approved by the
the éevelopment of BCG programmes.

56, Following the Board session, the Administration has engaged in discussions
with representatives of the agencies named above and with the United Nations
Division of Social Activities, Dr, Roberto Berro, Director of the American
International Institute for the Protection of Childhood was invited to come to
New York and during the latter part of April the Admlnistration has had the
opportunity to confer with him, Dr. Soper of the Pan~American Sanitary Burean
formulated a series of proposals in the sealth field for expenditure of the

$2 million, This proposal had some preliminary discussion at the recent meetir
of the Joint UNICEF/WHO Committee on Health Policy in Geneva {see E/ICEF/112,
page 14). TFRecommendations of FAO and the Division of Social Activities are
expected shortly, Two representatives of the Joint EInterprise have left{ for
Latin-America and, between them, will discuss possible BCG programmes with

all Latin_America Governments, In their trips they are helng joined by WHO
experts on tuberculosis control,

57, Since the Board action on Latin America, applications have been received
from the Governments of Costa Rica, El Salvador, and Guatemala, Recommenda—

tions on these applications will be made by the Administration after the

surveys and discussions mentioned above hLave been completed,



E/ICEF/113
Page 1Y

ECOS0C RESOLUTION ON UNICHF

58.

The Eighth Session of the Zconomic and Sccial Council adepted the follow-

ing resolution on 18 March 1949 (206 VIII):

" THSE ECONOMIC AND SOCIAL COUNCIL

HOTES the conclusions of the Fxzecutiva Eosrd of the United
Nations Internatiopnal Children's Hasrgency Fund, after
hearing reperts based cn flegld sarveys snd examinlng
statintical data, that larger resgources are requirzd to
mesi Lbe essential needs of children $hroughout ths world
Tor exterrnsl aid;

KCT33 the inclusion of new geographical arcas smong those
aided by the Fuud;

NOTES the reports of the. Executive Board; and

NOTT3I that the CGeneral Aesembly, in resclution 214(I11),

: I

has drawn 'the stfertion of Mewbers Lo tie necesoliy for
promp’s contributions frem Gevarnments to zoable procurcmeat o
of suprlizs to procect for thr woerk of the Fund in 1849 and,
generslly, o meabt the ohjeciives for which the Hand was
estabiishedt "

FORBIGN PRESS AWAERD TO UNICEF

59.

UNICEF received the 1948 award of the Forelgn Presc Association at its

anoual dinner on 5 April, The award reads as follows:

"The Foreign Press Award 1948 - Presented to the
United Nations International Children's Emsrgency Fund,
through its Director, Mr, Maurice Pate, for alleviating
distress in war-torn countries and thereby contributing
to better understanding among the peoples of the world,
The Foreign Press Association U, S, A, "

MAURICE PATE
Executive Director

w



W

——

Governments

Australia
Auvstria
Belgium
Bulgaria
Canada

Czechoslorakia

Denmark

ANNEX T

Dominican Republic

Finland
France
Greece
Eungary
Ieeiand
Irndia
Israel
Italy
Luxembourg
Netherlands
Newfoundland
New Zzzlarnd
Norway
Poland
Siam
Switzeriand

Union of South Africa

United Kingdom
United States of America

Uruguay
Yugosiavia

!
/

UNITED NATIONS INTERNATIONAL CHILDREN'S EMERGENCY FUND

Contributions in U.3.%. Eguivalent

TRANSFERRED TQ UNICEF PLENGED TOTAL
Received Not yet

and Matched Matched Total

% 6,834,880.00 % 322,400.00 % 7,157,280,00 $ 7,157,280.00

5,218,91 5,218.91  § 19,731.09 25,000.00

55335.20 5,335.20 5,335.20

] 759.37 759,37 8,074.06 8,833.43

5,200,000.00 5,200,000,00 5,200,000,00

1,000,000,00 1,000, 000,00 1,000,00C.00

416,740,00 416,740.00 416,740,00

70,000, 00 70,000, 00 200,000,00 270,000.00

36,764,790 36,764,70 S 36,76L,70

809, 806,78 809,806.78 250,000.00  1,059,806.78

10,000,00 10,000,00 10,000.00

17,137.96 17,137.96

40,281,00 £0,281.,00 40,281.,00

30,225,00 30,225,00° 30,225,00

Sl e L, 20,000,00 20,000,090

.. 23,116.43 86,956,52 110,072,95 110,072.95

2,000.00 2,000,00 2,000,00

2,830,19 2,830.19 2,830.19

100,050.00 100,050,060 100,050.00

£10,000,00  403,000.00 .  1,213,000.00 1,213,000,00

91,208,62 91,208,62 91,208,462

360,000,00  390,000.00 750, 000.00 750,000.00

- 25,475,00 85,475.00 85,475.00

1,506,357.60 102,960.00 1,609,317,60 1,609,317.60

40,275.00  403,000,00 44,3,275.00 44,3,275,00

402,000,00 £403,000,00 403,000,00

48,352,195, 30% 48,352,195.30 48,352,195.30

1,000,000.00 1,000,000,00 ° 1,000,000,00

10,421.60 10,421,60 182,925,96 193,357.56

$67,160,540,82 $1,794,716,40 §$68,955,257,22  $697,929.07

GRAND_TOTAL

$69,653,186.29

Iy
; 1

81 o3t

I Xouuy £T1/a90T/7

20 April 1949




ol = YU o B . PR
DNATS 10 unaw LAODAL1FnS

r—

UNAC - Iake Success & lew York

Australia
Belgium
Canada

Ceylon

Cuba
Czechoslovakia

Dominican Republiec

Zeuader
Prance
Gresce
Honduras
Jceland
Italy
Liberia
Iiechtenstein
ifonaco
Netherlands
New Zealand
Norway
Panams
Philippines
San Marino
Siam

- Sweden
Switzerland

Union of South Aﬁficg

Unitzd Kingdom

British Colonial Territories ¥###
United States ofiﬁmericg

Venezuela
Yugoslavia

Transferred Anticipated
to UNICEF #3t further TOTAL
transfers
(subject to
adjustment
in plus or
minysg j###
124,009.80 124,009,80
1,499,545.84 241,800,00 1,741,345.84
114,000,00 114,000.00
1,010,000,00 140,259,04  1,150,259,04
' 10,000,000 10,000,060
53,839.60 53,839.60
307,436.57 307,436.57
11,041.58 11,041,583
13,110.39 13,110,39
52,}22.22 49,333.34 102,6?6,62‘
$,120,08 9,120.08
13,428,00 11,428,00
496 770,65 £96,770,65
34,782,611 34,782,611
1,000,00 1,000,00
2,000,00 2,000.00
2,hbhH, &7 2,6066,67
L. 26,792.42 26,792, 42
1,577,960.77 1,577,960.77
213,381,63 213,381.63
2,500.00 2,500.00
60,320,98 : 60, 320.98
910.48 910.48
10,195.66 10,195.66
138,888.88 211,1311.12 350,000.00
©. 149,862,773 Coeo- 149,862.73
1,209,000.00 302,250,00 1,511,250,00
1,410,500,00 o 1,410,500,00
92,690,000 64,480,00 157,170.00
613,356.78 - 618,356,778
15,823.13 H 15,823,123
€0,000,00 60,000.00
$2,917,943.26  $1,432,558.82

\

GRAND TOTAL

$69,653,186.29 (brought forward

$10,350,502.08

from Page 1,)

=3

I
o9

B
o
@
&
e

e

o}

[

™
H




£7 ofe

Dricrmn 4
LSEETC e
renaferred .
to_U4ICER GRAND TOTAL -
Other Contritutions $80,003,688,37 (brought forward
' ) from Page 2.)
UNRRA _ $31,644,2064 .44,
U.S.Bmargency Food Collection 486,142 .95 :
Wiscellaneous Voluntary Contributions 136,549.19 32,266,963,58 $112,270,651,95
Further drawings made against U. S. Government's
contribution on $923,738.12.. 2,380,459 45
Contributions and drawings 114,651,121.40

Anticivated drawing against U. 8. Govermment's contribution
on $697,929,07 pledged and $868,978,28 transferred
(iustria £5,218,91, Bulgaria brjg.f!; Dorinican
Pepubllc 470, 000, New Zealand $403,000, Poland
390, OOO) - total £1,566,907.35 when comp*ete docume e . .
tation is available, ' 4,029.190,32

‘ $118,680,311,72

fetual transfers $110,140,164.06
Zstimited transfers and pledges  $4,510,957.34
fnticipated furiher drawing

against U.S.Govb.'s contribution 4,029,190,32 8,540,147.66
MAMAT &g Lon 311 )
1T0TAL wlle, 080,311, 74

%) Matching not appliicable. $100,000,000 authorized: 75,000,000 appropriated on 72% - 28% matching

basis, Further drawings of $2,380,469,45 are due from the U, S. contribution on {$25,738.12,
) %) Proceeds of the China and ¥inland 13y sipgne J1CEF were roturned for relief work
7 within these countries end are not listed for that reason.

2,
et
")
5
=
2
ol
-
=
oS
jo
=
el
o]
@
0
f
2
3]
e
s
ot
o
=
\P "
‘H

~—Y

\H\
[l

#%¥#) UNAC HQ apgrt about $100,000 as UNICEF'g share in UNAC drives within the following countries
but information is iﬂsufflcien* as to net proceeds assigned to UNICEF: Afg anistan n, Chile,
Feru

Bast Indonesia Guatemala, Luxembourg, Wozambique, Nicaragua, Pakistan,

®ex%) Golonics, protectorates, and High Commission territories: Aden, Barmuda, British Hondvras, Cyprus,

‘falkland Islands, Gambia, Kenya, Malta, Northern Rhodesia, Nyasaland, Saint Helena, St. Vincent

S. Sroka
. . Comptreller
(1’1}'1114”91«{4 Tclnvlr"s\ ngrnkm'l"l Singarore 'T‘onn-gnv ra Zanoihar. Boantn H Rnnhnr‘lhq-lﬂﬂﬁ Syvinziland b
-at ¥ Oaa Al o Ll AN ;, ot wllv o ..L(.u), AD PRVl g RN Y Ldnlh g uu.;a. LAl g R e LA W diiataidida dfudita [ e X

e wr LY v Lig, o L £ u.;. 2Rl arll, ‘
\ o ‘
* H

i




e

II

EUROPE

R T NP Sy
Ak LA ] Lol
Austria
Bulgaria

Czechoslow -

vakia
Finland

Hungary
Italy
Poland
Homania
Yugoc lavia

ANNEX II

UHITSD FATIONS ITMMERW.TIC UL CFILDRENIS FMERGENCY FUND

1948 Expenditurses ond 1949

- Expenditures 1948

Overheod BCG g/ ==

European Reserve =—

Total for
Burope

Genersal
Supply BCG
" Prozram o/Campaign E/ Totnl
(1} (2) (3)
S000 <000 %000
15704 -~ 157.;‘:{:
336447 103,1 346748
1874.8 105,1 1978,0
1647.9 149.4 179743
802,66 22s1 824,7
1401 & e A ol Yepa &
LT e L fToald _J;/ o de' T el
2241,7 50,0 2332 .6
1308,2 80.9 " 1360.1
TT05.8 307.5 8013,3
7703 .5 183,0 78265
A2F4 47 e 4274 .7
4301,1 12Z.8 4424 ,9
67.9 679
36808,0 38224.7

~slloeations lade to Dote for 1849

General Milk Conm
Supply BCG Anti=VaD, servotion
Pramgrnm o F MAwrn 3 e Nayrn 4 vn A Prnrram ~/ TAadnl
Program ¢/ Compaign Campaisn d/ Prosrom ef Total
() {5) (6) (7) (8)
:000 SO 000 5000 2000
41?¢6 — - 25.0 442.6
1867.8 82.5 ~— 2540 2085,3
1864.5 82.5 51,0 250.0 2248.0
1893 .3 8745 5745 18040 2218,3
529,8 20.0 1545 75.0 640.3
665.0  175.0 £/ - 100,0 940,0
1000,0 - —— - 1000,0
2801.5 600 -— 100,0 2961,.5
1129,.4 50.0 85.0 - 1244 .4
5829,9 225,0 173 .3 250,0 6478,2
5829,9 112.5 384,2 25040 657646
2622,7 — - 250.0 2872.7
5132.6 82,5 225.8 250.0 5690.9
- 2245 — - 22.5
1350.0 h/ -~ - 135.0 1/ 1485.0
- 33934,0 37906,3

12 e%agd
£1T/4801/4



[

/

ANNEX II (Continued )

BExpenditures 1948 " Allocetions Made to Date for 1949
(feneral General Milk Cone
Supply BCG ) Supply BCG Anti-V,Ds servation
Program‘i/ Campaign b/ Total Program E/' Campaign‘g/bmmpign-g/ Program fy’Total
’ (1) (2) (3) {4) (5) (6) (7) (8)
$o00 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 -
I1 ABTA
China 447.0 — 447.0 8000.0 500,0 —— -~ 8500.0
Asia and Far Bast ) \ N N -
other than China - ’ — 2 £800,0 1000,.0 e - 6800,0
Anti-aiaria 3/ -— _— - 300.0 i/ == -— - T300,0
India, Pakistan, Ceylon == - - 1100,0  1000,0 - - 210040
Ceylen - e — 100.0 S - —~ —~—
India ) - —~— —— 750,0 - —_ _—
Pakistan . —— - — 250.0 Lokl - ]
 Burma - - - 228,9 - — ~— 22849
Indo~China — — - 457,49 - — — 457.9
French Controlled —— - avan 30543 - — ——
Other — — — 152 ,6 ~— — _—
Indonesia | - - m— 12211 . e — — 1221.1
Dutch Controlled - - m— 7632 — — -
Republic " — —— —— 45709 ne —— -—
Philippines — -~ - 4579 -~ —~— — 45749
Siem ~— — - 152 46 — — e 152 46
UoK, Territories - - — 38146 - ~ — 581,6
Japan and Koreea - — ~ 1500,0 _— -— — 1500.0
Total for Asia 447,50 15300,0

7z 836g

II XENNV £1T/4901/%



Expenditures 1948

-

ANNEX I (Continued)

NAlloecations Made to Deate for 1949

General . General Milk Con~
Supply BCG Supply . BCG Anti-V,D. servation
Program :a_/ Campaignh/’l‘otal- Program ¢ Campaignla/(]ampaign g/ Program E/ Total
(1) (2) (3) {4) - (5) (6) (7) . (8)
$0C0 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $009
III LATIN AMERICA - ~— - 2000,0 kx/ X/ = = -~ 2000.0
IV ~ PALESTINE REFUGEES 1/  411.0 ~— 4110 6000,0 1/ we . . m- o 600,
v BCG in countries nct
specifically pro~- :
vided for above m/ ~ - — - 1000,86 = — - - 106040
VI  ANTI-SYPHILIS ~
Tnaliotted n/ oo — e - - 1027.7 — 1027.7
VII TRAINING & OPERATIOMAL - .
SERVICES T 33667 - 33647 50049 — —— -— 50068
VIII FREIGHT 5232 43 ~— 5232.3 350840 —_ —~ - 350040
IX  ADMINISTRATION — - 185248 — - - -- 233245
Grand Total 432350 1416.7 465045 59734.0  3500,0 200040  69564¢5

gz o3ugd

I1 XNV £11/4¥01/T



E/ICTF/113 Annex II

Page 24
TOOTNOTES -~ AMNEX IX
2/ Allocations approved by the Execntive Board which were used in pro-

B R R

g

R AR -

E

grammes for 1948, The total of this column 1s the esame as Col. (1),
Table 1, 6f B/ICEF/100 plus the addition of $416,7 thousand, the
doller equivalent of the Danish government contridution to UNICEF
for use in the BUH vaccination programme of the Joint Enterprise
(noted in Ef1144/A4d.2, paragraph 10).

BCG expenditures 1948 (Col, 2}, and anticipated expenditures 1949
(Cs1l. 5), are tentative estimates daccd on the statement submitted
to the Programme Committee by the Technical Director of the Joind
Enterprize {E/ICET/94). For approvals see E/ICEF/56, paragraphs-l?
end 23; B/901, paragraphs 44 and 55; E/ICEF/86, paragraph 13:
E/1144, paragraph 27; and Ef1144/Add. 2, paragraphs 15, 16 and 17.

Allgecatisns for 1949 include unused 1948 gllncations carried over
intp 1949, allocations for first zix months of 1949 (Ef?@i, Table 6
and paragraph 31; B/ICEF/82, paragraph 14; E/ICEF/88, paragraphs 52
and 53) and approved new allccations for 1949 (Z/1144/Add. 2, Table I,

Col., 4) plus the eddition of $120 thousand approved for Administration
of UNAC (®/1144, paragraph 32 end B/1144/Add, 1, paragraph 10),

Anti-syphills Campaigny B/901, peragraph 62; B/ICEP/86, paragraphs
4 and 10; E/1144, parsgraph 28, )

Milk conservation Programme; B/1144, parsgraph 14,
BCG Programme avproved for Algeria: E/901, paragraph 55,
Administrative expenses for Joint Enterprise Eesdouarters.

Represents 10 percent reserve for Europe, ercluding Germany, for
second half of 1949, 2/1144/4dd.2, varagraph 11.

Unallotted fundz for milk equipment progremme in Burope;
E/1144, paragraph 14. ‘

Hegional malaria control demonstrations in Asia and the Far Hast,
other than China; E/901, paragraph 52.

Tundg for BCG vaccination Programme are included in the $2 million
allpcation; E/1144/4dd.2, paragraph 14 end E/1144, paragraph 27.

Refugees from combai areas inAPalestine; E/ICEF/82, peragraph 15;
E/ICEF 86, paragraph 56; and E/1144, paragraph 10.

Of this amount $500 thouwsand has been allocated for BCG pregrammes
in Msercecoo, Turpisia, Lebanoni(E/lléé Ada.2, parsgraph 15). Two other

countries not mentioned in this table have been approved for programmest

Eeyot (E/ICEF/86, paragraph 13), and Israsl (E/1144, paragraph 27).

Unallotted funds for Anti-eyphilis Programme; Ef1144, parasgreph 28.



I.

11,

111,

1v.

VI‘

VII.

VIII,

IX.

E/ICEF/113 Annex III
Page 25

AINEX II1
UNITED HATIONS INTERNATIONAL CHILDREW'S FTMERGENCY FUND

1949 Budeet, Totsl Al scptions for 1949, and
. Unfulfilled Portions of the Buigst

(In Millions of Dollars)

Ope
a. Excivnding CGermsny
b.lGermany
¢, Heserve for BEurope 9/

Asia

a, Ching &/

b. Southeast Asia

c. Ceylon, India, Pakistan gj
d. Japan and Kores

e. Anti-Malaria

Latin Amsrica Qj

Palestine Refugees

BCG not included in I, II
and 11T

Ant3-Syphilis Campaisn
a. BEurope
b, Unallocated L/

Freignt

Training Programs and Opera-—
tional sevvices

Regervesg

a. Non-Buropean Areas

ﬁ. All areas and emergencles
Adminictration

TOTAL

| adihg

Unfulfilled
Total Portion of
1849 Allocations 1949 Budget
Budget 8/ for 1949 p/ (Col. (1) iess
: Col. (2) )
(1) {2) (3)
335,9 &/ s35,9 &/ § -
‘1,0 1.0 -
2.0 - 2.0
12,5 8.5 4,0
4.1 2.9 1.2
2.1 2.1
1.5 1.5
.3 : .3
2.5 2.0 .5
6.0 6.0 -
1.0 1.0 -
2.0 -
- 1.0 -
- 1.0 -
7.0 3.5 3.5
2.0 .5 1.5
5.1 - / 5.1
11.0 - 11.0
2.5 2.3 0a2
$98.5 $69.5 29,0



E/ICEF/113 Annex ITT
Page 26

FOOTNOTES = hsilg TIT _
. ~

¥/1144/dd, 2, Table I, Col, (1).

L1144/ dd. 2, Table I, Col, (4) plus 190 thousand for administration
of UNAC approved by the ixecutive Board in u/1144, paragraph 32 and
L/114%4, idd. 1, paragraph 10,

5/1144/add. 2, Tuble I, Col. (1), item a. (,34.9 million) plus

+L million for BCG in Europe. The milk conservetion prograrme for

furope is included in the $34.9 million,

B/1LLL/bdd. 2, Table I, Col. (4), item a. (,34.9 million) plus
#) million for BCG in Eurepe.

Distribution of %2 million reserve for wurope, to be decided by
Executive Board; E/1144/.dd. 2, Tuble I, Cc' (1), item c.

Includes $500 thousand for BCG programrie in China,

Includes $1 million for BCG progrimme in Ceylon, India; ruakistan,
Includes funds for BCG vrogramme.

Unallotted funds out of $2 million carmarked for anti-syphilis pro-

gramme. 'The Lixecutive Board to date hus approved programmes amounting
to w972 thousand for seven countries in Lurope, E/llhh, paragraph 28,



